

BIOTECH CONSORTIUM INDIA LIMITED



5th Floor, Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Marg, New Delhi-110002 CIN: U73100DL1990PLC041486 Tel: 2321 9064 - 67 Fax: 011-2321 9063 Email: info.bcil@nic.in Website: http://www.bcil.nic.in

BCIL/NER-BPMC/2016/

September 14, 2016

The Principal: Pachhunga University College. Aizwal-796001, Mizoram

Dear Sir/Madam.

Sub.: Release of grant to the implementing agency of the project entitled "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram" under DBT's Program for the NE

As you may be kindly aware, the Department of Biotechnology (DBT), Government of India, has setup a North Eastern Region-Biotechnology Programme Management Cell (NER-BPMC) for promotion of Biotechnology in the North Eastern Region of India through Biotech Consortium India Limited (BCIL), a company promoted by the Department of Biotechnology.

We are pleased to inform you that DBT has sanctioned grant for "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram" under DBT's Program for the NE. Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Release Order No. BT/388/NE/TBP/2012 dated September 5, 2016.

Please also find enclosed herewith a cheque no. 920798 dated 14.9.2016 for an amount of Rs. 6,84,000/- as second year release towards implementation of the above project at your organization

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

(Vinod Kumar) Manager

CC for kind information to:

Dr. Lalramliana. Assistant Professor. Dept. of Zoology,

Coordinator Internal Quality Assurance Cell Pachhunga University College

Pachhunga University College, constituent college of Mizoram University)

Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.

Pachhunga University College

Aizawl: Mizoram

100

Application No.: AAB/2012/210

Block-2, 7th Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi - 110003 Dated: 5 / 9 / 2016

ORDER

In continuation of this department's sanction order of even number dated 11/12/2014, sanction of the President of India is hereby accorded under Rule 18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 1978 for the release of the second year grant of ₹ 6.84 lakhs (Rupees Six lakhs and Eighty Four thousand only) to The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram for the implementation of the project under 'DBT's Twinning Program for the NE' titled "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram" by Dr. Lalramliana, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram and Dr. Mahendra Singh, National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, as per the details given below:

(₹ i	
	2 nd Year
ories)	0.00
Sub Total- I	0.00
	2.55
	2.70
	1.00
	0.30
	0.29
b Total- II (1-5)	6.84
D TOTAL (I+II)	6.84
	ories) Sub Total- I b Total- II (1-5)

(Rupees Six lakhs and Eighty Four thousand only)
*Interest earned of ₹0.01 lakhs (assuming 4% on ₹0.16) is re-appropriated to overhead.

- 2. The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered.
- Both NER & Rest of India (Rol), Institutions scientists should work together for the
 objectives stated in the sanction of the project and any deviation from this would attract
 closure of the project at any point of time.
- 4. In the project review meetings, both the PI's from NER & Rol Institutions should participate & make presentation
- 5. The outcomes of the project such as research papers, patents, copy rights etc. should be made jointly.

- 6. The NER Scientists are to be trained at the collaborating institute appropriately to empower the NER Scientists.
- 7. The project personal such as Research Associate, JRF/SRF, Research Assistant are also to be trained at least once in the collaborating national institute.
- 8. The collaborating institute scientist should visit NER institutions more frequently to guide NER scientists in design and conduct of experiments.
- 9. The account of the guarantee institution shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority/audit.
- 10. M/s Biotech Consortium India Ltd., Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110 002, who is administrating the North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program Management Cell (NER-BPMC) of the department, is hereby authorized to disburse the amount of ₹ 6.84 lakhs (Rupees Six lakhs and Eighty Four thousand only), as referred in para 1 above, in favor of "The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram" by an account payee cheque/demand draft under scheme North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program.
- 11. This issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, DBT vide their **Dy. No./102/IFD/SAN/2122/2016-2017 Dated: 22/08/2016.**
- 12. This sanction order has been noted at Serial No...?.... in the Register of Grants.
- 13. A copy of the UC-SE for the year 2015-2016 is enclosed.
- 14. The Competent Authority has allowed a sum of ₹ 0.162/- lakhs to be carried forward to the current financial year 2016-2017.

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Adviser, DBT

To.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Biotechnology, New Delhi- 110 003

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Department), AGCR Building, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Cash Section, DBT (For information only).
- 3. Sanction Folder.
- 4. IFD, DBT.
- 5. The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 6. Dr. Lalramliana, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Zoology, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 7. Concern file.
- 8. The Managing Director, Biotech Consortium India Limited, (NER-BPMC), 5th Floor, Anuvart Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi- 110002

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Adviser, DBT



BIOTECH CONSORTIUM INDIA LIMITED



5th Floor, Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Marg, New Delhi-110 002 CIN: U73100DL1990PLC041486 Tel: 91-11-2321 9064 - 67 Fax: 91-11-2321 9063 E-mail: info.bcil@nic.in Website: http://www.bcil.nic.in

BCIL/NER-BPMC/2017/618

August 9, 2017

The Principal,
Pachhunga University College,
Aizwal-796001,
Mizoram

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Release of grant to the implementing agency of the project entitled "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram" under DBT's Program for the NE

As you may be kindly aware, the Department of Biotechnology (DBT), Government of India, has setup a North Eastern Region-Biotechnology Programme Management Cell (NER-BPMC) for promotion of Biotechnology in the North Eastern Region of India through Biotech Consortium India Limited (BCIL), a company promoted by the Department of Biotechnology.

We are pleased to inform you that DBT has sanctioned grant under DBT's Scheme "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram". Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Release Order No. BT/388/NE/TBP/2012 dated August 8, 2017.

We have transferred an amount of Rs. 6.31 lakhs as third year release (as per sanction order) towards implementation of the above project at your organization as per the following bank details:

Account Holder's Name: Principal, Pachhunga University College Bank name and address: State Bank of India, Aizawl, Mizoram

Account No.: 10763500874 IFSC code: SBIN0001539

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

(Vinod Kumar) Manager

CC for kind information to:

Dr. Lalramliana, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Zoology,

Pachhunga University College,

Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram

auter 21812 En 124 A

Application No.: AAB/2012/210

File No. BT/388/NE/TBP/2012
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY
(NER BPMC)

Block-2, 7th Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi - 110003 Dated: 07 / 08 /2017

ORDER

In continuation of this department's sanction order of even number dated 11/12/2014, sanction of the President of India is hereby accorded under Rule 18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 1978 for the release of the Third year grant of ₹ 6.31 Lakhs (Rupees Six Lakhs and Thirty One Thousand Only) to The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram for the implementation of the project under 'DBT's Twinning Program for the NE' titled "Characterization and DNA barcoding of fishes from Mizoram" by Dr. Lalramliana, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram and Dr. Mahendra Singh, National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, as per the details given below:

(₹ in lakhs) Heads 3rd Year Recurring 1. Manpower 2.52 2. Consumables 2.20 3.Travel 1.00 4. Contingency 0.30 5. Overhead charges 0.29 TOTAL 6.31

(Rupees Six Lakhs and Thirty One Thousand Only)

- *Interest earned of ₹0.01 lakhs (assuming 4% on ₹0.46) is re-appropriated to overhead.
- 2. The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered.
- 3. Both NER & Rest of India (Rol), Institutions scientists should work together for the objectives stated in the sanction of the project and any deviation from this would attract closure of the project at any point of time.
- 4. In the project review meetings, both the PI's from NER & Rol Institutions should participate & make presentation
- 5. The outcomes of the project such as research papers, patents, copy rights etc. should be made jointly.
- 6. The NER Scientists are to be trained at the collaborating institute appropriately to empower the NER Scientists.

W

- 7. The project personal such as Research Associate, JRF/SRF, Research Assistant are also to be trained at least once in the collaborating national institute.
- 8. The collaborating institute scientist should visit NER institutions more frequently to guide NER scientists in design and conduct of experiments.
- 9. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organizations shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organization is called upon to do so.
- 10. M/s Biotech Consortium India Ltd., Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110 002, who is administrating the North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program Management Cell (NER-BPMC) of the department, is hereby authorized to disburse the amount of ₹ 6.31 Lakhs (Rupees Six Lakhs and Thirty One Thousand only), as referred in para 1 above, in favor of "The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram" by an account payee cheque/demand draft under scheme North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program.
- 11. These issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, DBT vide their Dy. No./102/IFD/SAN/4290-4291/2016-2017 Dated: 23/03/2017.
- 12. This sanction order has been noted at Serial No............ in the Register of Grants.
- 13. A copy of the UC-SE for the year 2016-2017 is enclosed.

14. The Competent Authority has allowed a sum of ₹ 0.462/- Lakhs to be carried forward to the current financial year 2017-2018.

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Adviser, DBT

To.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Biotechnology, New Delhi- 110 003

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Department), AGCR Building, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Cash Section, DBT (For information only).
- 3. Sanction Folder.
- 4. IFD, DBT.
- 5. The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 6. Dr. Lalramliana, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Zoology, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 7. Concern file.
- 8. The Managing Director, Biotech Consortium India Limited, (NER-BPMC), 5th Floor, Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi- 110002

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Adviser, DBT